New Jersey Department of Corrections
Marcus O. Hicks, Acting Commissioner

INMATES, ADMISSIONS, AND RELEASES

OCTOBER 2018

INMATE COUNTS ON OCTOBER 31ST

Category

Jurisdictional population 1
State inmates in county facilities
Prison Complex 1
Youth Complex
Reentry

2017

9,570
208
6,674
2,560
128

2018

19,492
184
16,676
2,512
120

ADMISSIONS DURING OCTOBER

Category 2017
Total admissions 814

2018

% of Change

0% decrease
-12% decrease
0% increase
-2% decrease

% of Change

689

RELEASES DURING OCTOBER

Category

Male Parole Releases
Female Parole Releases
Total Parole Releases

Offenders Discharged at Max
Other Releases
Total Releases

2017

200

13
213
405
141
759

-15% decrease

2018 _% of Change

217
17
234
372
93
699

9% increase
31% increase
10% increase
-8% decrease

-34% decrease
-8% decrease

NOTES: DEFINITIONS OF INMATES INCLUDED IN COUNTS

a/ INMATES include inmates in institutions on the last day of the reporting period.
Jurisdictional population is the total of state inmates housed in the prison complex, youth facilities and county jails.
Past counts for major institutions may include the count for units that are no longer open. Housing security levels are
designated as follows: SL I - community, SL II - minimum, SL III - medium, SL IV - maximum, SL V-close.

b/ ADMISSIONS include commitments, parole returns for technical violation and prison and correctional returns from escape

entered into the database each month.

¢/ DISCHARGE AT MAX includes offenders released upon expiration of maximum sentence and inmates released under the
No Early Release Act (NERA). However, inmates released under NERA are supervised by parole: first degree offenders during

five years; second degree offenders during three years.
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New Jersey Department of Corrections
Marcus O. Hicks, Acting Commissioner

INMATES, ADMISSIONS, AND RELEASES
OCTOBER 2018

INMATE COUNTS ON OCTOBER 31ST

Category 2017 2018 % of Change
Jurisdictional population 19,570 19,492 0% decrease
State inmates in county facilities 208 184 -12% decrease
Prison Complex 16,674 16,676 0% increase
Youth Complex 2,560 2,512 -2% decrease

Reentry 128 120
ADMISSIONS DURING OCTOBER

Category 2017 2018 % of Change

Total admissions 814 689 -15% decrease

RELEASES DURING OCTOBER

Category 2017 2018 % of Change
Male Parole Releases 200 217 9% increase
Female Parole Releases 13 17 31% increase
Total Parole Releases 213 234 10% increase
Offenders Discharged at Max 405 372 -8% decrease
Other Releases 141 93 -34% decrease
Total Releases 759 699 -8% decrease

NOTES: DEFINITIONS OF INMATES INCLUDED IN COUNTS

a/ INMATES include inmates in institutions on the last day of the reporting period.
Jurisdictional population is the total of state inmates housed in the prison complex, youth facilities and county jails.
Past counts for major institutions may include the count for units that are no longer open. Housing security levels are
designated as follows: SL | - community, SL II - minimum, SL III - medium, SL IV - maximum, SL V-close.

b/ ADMISSIONS include commitments, parole returns for technical violation and prison and correctional returns from escape
entered into the database each month.

¢/ DISCHARGE AT MAX includes offenders released upon expiration of maximum sentence and inmates released under the
No Early Release Act (NERA). However, inmates released under NERA are supervised by parole: first degree offenders during
five years; second degree offenders during three years.
Office of Policy and Planning
November 15, 2018




By Fiscal Year - (06/30/XX) 1
TOTAL INMATES a/ 19529 19626 19576] 19554] 19502] 19492] 195704 21077
STATE INMATES IN COUNTY FACILITIES 181 169 172 155 140 184 2os| -12%| 231 212 163 169
PRISON COMPLEX 16710 16769 167231 16695} 16695} 16676 16674 0%f 17586] 17093] 16783] 16769
ADLT DIAG & TRT CTR (SL III) 476 482 481 482 484 476 484 -2% 540 510 482 482
NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON 1556 1568 1557 1535 1518 1522 1475 3% 1664 1618 1473 1568
Main (SL 1V) 1350 1359 1344 1332 1311 1321 1340 -1% 1352 1358 1345 1359
Ad-Seg (SL V) 206 209 213 203 207 201 135 49% 312 260 128 209
FCRAF 681 694 663 653 677 630] 623 1% 671 683 694 694
Central Reception (SL V) 527 546 525 522 550 505 459 10%) 448 514 540 546
Jones Farm (SL 11) 154 148 138 131 127 125 164 -24% 223 169 154 148&
CENTRAL MEDICAL UNIT (SL 1V) 13 2 7 11 10 10 7 43% 8 8 12 2
EAST JERSEY STATE PRISON 1238 1222 1224 1229 1226 1228 1205 2% 1237 1200 1215 1222
Main (SL 1V) 1190 1177 1176 1181 1178 1180 1159 2% 1227 1162 1167 1177
Rahway Camp (SL 11) 48 45 48 48 48 48 46| 4%l 32 48 45
Detention (SL V) 0 10 6 0 0
BAYSIDE STATE PRISON 1401 1428 1422 1431 1442 1448 1531 -5% 2203 2069 1750 1428H
Main (SL 111) 984 993 991 995 1016 1000 1028 -3% 1173 1150 1129 993
Bayside Farm (SL 11) 417 435 431 436 426 448 503 -11%) 681 587 621 435
Ancora Unit (SL 11) 0| 349 332 0 0
MID-STATE (SL 111) 631 644 649 647 650 642 680 -6% 555 644
SOUTHERN STATE (SL 111) 1683 1699 1681 1671 1653 1691 1673 1% 2011 1638 1612 1699
SOUTH WOODS (SL 111) 3340 3343 3322 3330] 3324 3330} 3338) 0% 3357 3372 3317 3343
INORTHERN STATE 2401 2426 2427 2435 2432 2421 2415 0% 2505 2420 2385 2426
Main (SL 1V) 1847 1859 1868 1872 1867 1867 1855 1% 1921 1907 1850 1859
Ad Seg (SL V) 458 471 465 467 470 459 446 3% 392 351 412 471
Fresh Start Program 96 96 94 96 95 95 87 9% 192 162 96 96
Delta Unit (SL V) 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 -100%) 27 of
EDNA MAHAN 629 647 639 636 629 623 619 1% 729 664 633 647
Main (SL 11) 602 630 613 614 612 602 593 2% 695 630 597 630
AD SEG (SL V) 27 17 26 22 17 21 26 -19% 34 34 36 17
CONTR. HALFWAY HOUSE (SL 1) 2661 2614 2651 2635 2650 2655 2624 1%) 2661 2911 2655 2614
iBo Robinson Columbus House 105 102 105 101 94 92| 103 -11% 130 112 106 102
Bo Robinson 305 285 324 301 303 313 317 -1%) 312 346 302 285
Clinton House 45 36 43 44 45 45 40’ 13% 40 43 36
C.URA. 43 40 38 42 41 42, 43 -2% 39 42 41 40}
Fenwick (Female) 49 53 53 50 52 49 47 4%) 46 51 47 53
Fletcher House (VOA) 82 76 80 77 84 81 781 4% 87 83 72 76
Garret House (VOA) (Female) 38 40 40 40 40 40 34 18%) 41 42 40 40,
Harbor 250 246 250 249 252 249 253 -2% 252 255 250 246
Hope Hall 172 162 169 163 169 172 162 6% 165 173 172 162
Kintock Bridgeton Substance Abuse (Male) 144 154 140 152 148 147 152 -3%) 156 189 156 154
Kintock Bridgeton Work Release (Male) 218 208 216 213 214 214 211 1% 197 202 211 208
Mutual Agreement Prgm of 27 24 1 0
Urban Renewal Corp.Work Release Program-2 27 27 25 29 30 28, 27
Kintock Newark (Male) Correctional Treatment Prof 306 305 302 302 294 296 306 -3%) 303 309 306 305
Talbot Hall (Male) 480 491 470 482 493 494 459 8%) 481 493 492 491
Urban Renewal Corp.Work Release Program-1 61 59 60 61 62 63 77 -18%; 91 88 85 59
Tully House 336 330 336 329 329 330 342 -4% 334 337 331 330
RENTRY - STAYING CONNECTED 95 88 125 127 120 120 128 125 0 88




END OF MONTH INMATE POPULATION (Continued)

By Month 2018

201

Flscal Years (6/30/XX)

YOUTH CORRCTNL COMPLEX 2543] 2600  2556] 2577 o 32600 2853

GARDEN STATE RECPTN & YTH 1264  1274] 1248]  1256] 1240 1228] 1216] 19| 1664] 1433] 1275] 1274
Main (SL III) 1264| 1274|1248 1256 1240 1228] 1216] 1%} 1664| 1433] 1275] 1274
ALBERT C. WAGNER 640 654| 647 651 642|642l 665| 3% 696| 58] 665 654
Main (SL TI1) 387 91| 394 395| 386| 386] 402 -4%| 430| 397] 404] 301
Ad Seg (SL V) 253 263 253 256|  256| 256] 263 3% 266 261 261] 263
MOUNTAINVIEW YTH CORR 639 672| 661 670 665| 642l 679 5% 900f 762| 687 672
Main (SL 11I) 639 672| 661 670 665| 642 679] 5]  900| 762| 687] 672

INMATES BY HOUSING SECURITY LEVEL*

'y Month 2018

Flscal Years (6/30/XX)

TOTAL INMATE COUNT

In County Facilities
SL I (Community)
SL Il (Minimum)
SL 11T (Medium)
SL IV (Maximum)

SL V (Close)

19529

181
2661
1343
9404
4400
1540

19626

169
2614
1363
9498
4397
1585

19576

172
2651
1381
9427
4395
1550

19554

155
2635
1378
9446
4396
1544

19502

140
2650
1350
9418
4366
1578

19492

184
2655
1364
9395
4378
1516

208
2624
1460
9500
4361
1417

21077

231
2661
1982

10075
4508
1620

* SECURITY LEVEL - this is not a complete enumeration of each security level. Where facilities have various security levels, which

cannot be differentiated by individual housing units, the facility is assigned a security level consistent with a majority of inmates housed.




ADMISSIONS AND RELEASES BY MONTH 2018

ADMISSIONS b/ 672 757 694 656 619 689 814 ] -15%
TOTAL RELEASES 663 660 744 678 671 699] 759  -8%
PAROLES 170 185 207 179 217 240 213 10%

Male 163 174 192 160 211 217 2OOF 9%

Female 7 1 15 19 6 17 13l 31
DISCHARGE AT MAX ¢/ 376 357 407 390 354 372l 05| 8%
OTHER 117 18 130 109 100 93 11| -34%

NOTE: "OTHER" includes the following: ISP, Deaths, Recall, Unspecified Discharges.

ADMISSIONS AND RELEASES BY FISCAL YEAR - (06/30/XX)

TOTAL ADMISSIONS b/ 9449
TOTAL RELEASES 10553 10428 10321 9585 8635
PAROLES 3000 2949 2873 2615 2353
Male 2764 2721 2653 2413 2195
Female 236 228 220 202 158

DISCHARGE AT MAX ¢/ 6045 5853 5636 5182 4739

OTHER 1508 1626 1812 1788 1543

ADMISSIONS AND RELEASES BY C

TOTAL ADMISSIONS b/ 10189

TOTAL RELEASES 109701 10367| 10497 9824 9176
PAROLES 3188 2926 2968 2718 2498
Male 2929 2712 2731 2520 2302
Female 259 214 237 198 196

DISCHARGE AT MAX ¢/ 6059 5948 5793 5290 4987

OTHER 1723 1493 1736 1816 1691




